accruals denominated in USD which is not the functional currency of the relevant
group entities. The Group entered in cross currency swap to hedge the foreign
exchange risk.

As at 31 December 2021, if USD has strengthened/weakened by 5% against
RMB, with all other variables held constant, the profit before income tax for the
year would have been approximately RMB54,284,000 (2020: RMB73,220,000)
higher/lower.

(ii)	 Cash	flow	and	fair	value	interest	rate	risk

The Group’s income and operating cash flows are substantially independent
of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s interest-rate risk arises from
borrowings. Borrowings obtained at variable rates expose the Group to cash flow
interest rate risk. Borrowings obtained at fixed rates expose the Group to fair value
interest rate risk. Details of the Group’s borrowings have been disclosed in Note
19.

— 13 —

As at 31 December 2021 and 2020, if interest rates on borrowings at variable rates
had been 10 basis points higher/lower with all other variables held constant, the
profit before income tax for each year would have changed mainly as a result of
higher/lower interest expense on floating rate borrowings. Details of the changes
are as follows:

 2021 2020
 RMB’000 RMB’000

For the year ended:
The profit before income tax (decrease)/increase
— 10 basis points higher (3,155) (1,700)
— 10 basis points lower 3,155 1,700

(b) Credit risk

The Group is exposed to credit risk in relation to its cash and cash equivalents,
financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income, contract assets, trade
receivables and other receivables. The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents,
contract assets, trade receivables and other receivables represent the Group’s maximum
exposure to credit risk in relation to financial assets.

Credit risk on trade debtors is managed by the management of the individual business
units and monitored by the Group’s management on a group basis. Most customers are
sizable and renowned. Management assesses the credit quality of smaller customers by